
 

 

May 14, 2004 
 
970129 
 
SUBJECT: FSP – Missouri Request to Waive 7 CFR 273.24 – Work Requirements  

(ABAWDs) 
 
TO:   Sonny Bryant, Regional Director 
  Food Stamp Program 
  Mountain Plains Region 

 
 
This is in response to your memorandum of March 30, 2004, forwarding the Missouri 
State Agency’s request for an extension and modification of waiver #970129, which 
exempts individuals residing in 55 counties and 1 city from the work requirement for 
able-bodied adults without dependents.   
 
Also, Missouri is requesting a waiver for eight contiguous subareas, of which there are 13 
economic regions.  The areas are eligible based on aggregate unemployment rates of at 
least 20-percent above the national average for calendar years 2001 and 2002.   
 
In your April 19, 2004, memorandum, you mentioned that the State agency enclosed a 
color-coded map showing proposed area in which ABAWDs will be exempted, using the 
15 percent exemption.  We are not addressing this part of the request because the use of 
the 15 percent ABAWD carryover provision is a State prerogative. 
 
Our response approving the waiver is attached.  If you have any questions, please contact 
Jennie Nelson of my staff at (703) 305-2446. 
 
 /s/ for 
  
Harriet Kornegay 
Assistant Branch Chief 
Certification Policy Branch 
Program Development Division 
 
Attachment 
 
cc: All Regions (except MPRO) 

Mike DePiro (OANE) 
John Knaus 
Civil Rights 

 
FINAL:USDA:FNS:FSP:PDD:CPB:JNELSON:5/3/04:rs 
DIR:I:CPB:Waivers: 970129 Missouri ABAWB (Ext. 2004)  



 

 

 
 

WAIVER RESPONSE 
 
 
1.   Waiver serial number:  970129 
 
2. Type of request:  Extension 
 
3. Primary regulation citation:  7 CFR 273.24 
 
4. Secondary regulation citation: 
 
5.   State:  Missouri 
 
6. Region:  MPRO 
 
7. Regulatory Requirements:  Under 7 CFR 273.24(b) individuals are not eligible 

to participate in the Food Stamp Program as a member of any household if, during 
the preceding 36-month period, the individual received food stamp benefits for 
not less than 3 months (consecutive or otherwise), during which the individual did 
not work 20 hours or more per week, averaged monthly, participate in and comply 
with the requirements of a work program for 20 hours or more per week, or 
participate in and comply with requirements of a program under section 20 or a 
comparable program established by the State. 

 
Under 7 CFR 273.24(f), upon the request of a State agency, the Food and 
Nutrition Service (FNS) may waive the applicability of the above provision for 
any group of individuals in the State if the FNS makes determines that the area in 
which the individuals reside has an unemployment rate of over 10 percent, or does 
not have a sufficient number of jobs to provide employment for the individuals. 

 
8.  Description of proposed alternative procedures:  The Missouri State agency is 

requesting an extension and modification of its current waiver for individuals who 
reside in areas that do not have a sufficient number of jobs to provide employment 
for individuals subject to 7 CFR 273.24. 
 
Missouri is requesting an extension and modification of waiver #970129 to 
exempt from the work requirements eight clusters of contiguous subareas, of 
which there are 13 Economic Regions.  Missouri decided to combine the 
contiguous subareas to calculate the eligibility for ABAWD exemption based on 
the area’s aggregate average unemployment rate, which is at least 20 percent 
above the national average for calendar years 2001 and 2002.  
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9.        Action and reason for approval or denial:  We are approving the Missouri State  

Agency’s request to extend and modify waiver 970129 to exempt residents in the 
8 contiguous subareas of the Economic Regions (see below tables) based on 
aggregate average unemployment rates of at least 20 percent above the national 
average for calendar years 2001 and 2002.  During this period, the national 
average unemployment rate was 6.3.      

 
 

 Missouri Counties and city Eligible for Waiver    
  Calendar Years 2001 - 2002     
         
  Labor Force Unemployment Unemployment  

Areas  2001 - 2002 2001 – 2002 Rate (2001-2002)  
Bootheel Region:        
Butler County 500833  27752  5.5   
Carter County 65330  4487  6.9   
Dunklin County 344099  25632  7.4   
Mississippi County 145164  12579  8.7   
New Madrid County 207328  18444  8.9   
Pemiscot County 203060  19708  9.7   
Ripley County 132826  9692  7.3   
Scott County 495524  29304  5.9   
Stoddard County 334580  22796  6.8   
Wayne County 87463  10353  11.8   
Total  2516207  180747  7.2   
 
 
South Central 
Region: 

       

Douglas County 131254  14177  10.8   
Howell County 433868  21310  4.9   
Oregon County 105179  4871  4.6   
Ozark County 103121  6342  6.2   
Shannon County 97112  6541  6.7   
Texas County 230592  17117  7.4   
Wright County 171912  15609  9.1   
Total  1273038  85967  6.8   
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Sub-area of Springfield 
Region: 

      

Christian County 740412  31360  4.2   
Dallas County 159750  10955  6.9   
Polk County 315320  13872  4.4   
Stone County 339186  33956  10   
Taney County 766280  61217  8   
Webster County 364807  18050  4.9   
Total  2685755  169410  6.3   
 
 
Sub-area of West Central Region:      
Bates County 177875  11788  6.6   
Benton County 155812  12077  7.8   
Henry County 255595  14914  5.8   
Hickory County 65164  5286  8.1   
Pettis County 538501  33900  6.3   
Saline County 280813  15927  5.7   
St. Clair County 99863  5956  6   
Total  1573623  99848  6.3   
 
 
Sub-area of Lake Ozark-Rolla Region:      
Camden County 439732  27409  6.2   
Laclede County 406562  25861  6.4   
Maries County 117349  5855  5   
Miller County 290109  20357  7   
Morgan County 206861  15212  7.4   
Pulaski County 325472  18294  5.6   
Total  1786085  112988  6.3   
 
 
Sub-area of Lower East Central-Cape Region:     
Bollinger County 139114  9906  7.1   
Cape Girardeau 
County 

935387  36656  3.9   

Iron County 110838  10102  9.1   
Madison County 112694  98111  8.7   
Reynolds County 56186  4931  8.8   
St. Francois County 598731  44963  7.5   
Washington County 234479  21818  9.3   
Total for Sub-area: 2187429  138187  6.3   
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Sub-area of Northeast Region:       
Clark County 92649  6897  7.4   
Lewis County 150572  6140  4.1   
Macon County 176081  14700  8.3   
Monroe County 99946  7107  7.1   
Shelby  78436  5100  6.5   
Total for Sub-area: 597684  39944  6.7   
 
Sub-area of North Central Region:      
Carroll County 122154  6407  5.2   
Chariton County 105578  7622  7.2   
Linn County 157674  14635  9.3   
Livingston County 181962  6926  3.8   
Total for Sub-area: 567368  35590  6.3   
 
 

Also, we are approving the below areas based on having an average 
unemployment rate of at least 20-percent above the national average for  
calendar years 2001–2002.  These areas also have an average unemployment  
rate of at least 6.3.  

        
  Labor Force Unemployment Unemployment 
Area  2001 - 2002     2001 - 2002 Rate (2001 -2002) 
        
Caldwell County 80730  5590  6.9  
Crawford County 252679  16999  6.7  
Dent County 140001  11202  8  
St. Louis City 3856380  342863  8.9  
 
10.      Regulatory or legislative basis for action:  This waiver is approved pursuant to   
            7 CFR 273.24(f)(1)(ii), which allows the Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) to   
            waive the applicability of the work requirement provision in 7 CFR 273.24 for  
            any group of individuals in the State if FNS makes a determination that the area  
            in which the individuals reside has an unemployment rate of over 10 percent or  
 an insufficient number of jobs. 
 
11.      Conditions and reasons:  N/A 
 
12.       Information required for extension:  Please submit supporting unemployment  
 data that relies on standard Bureau of Labor Statistics data and/or methods and  
 data indicating unemployment over 10 percent or a lack of sufficient jobs. 
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13.      Expiration date:  This waiver extension is retroactive from April 1, 2004 through  
 March 31, 2005.     
 
14. Limitation on regional office approval of like requests:  This waiver is   limited 

to the Missouri State Agency. 
 

 15. Quality Control Procedures:  N/A 
 
16. Date of national office action:  May 14, 2004 
 
17. Date of State agency’s request:  March 30, 2004  
 
18. Date of regional office transmittal of State agency’s request to the national 

office:  April 19, 2004 
 
19. Date of regional office transmittal of response to State agency:   
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